

**TENDERED
FOR FILING**

JAN 03 2012

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT
(Before the *en banc* Court)

LEONARD GREEN, Clerk

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE
ACTION, INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY
ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), et al.,

Nos. 08-1387/1389/1534;
09-1111

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, et al,
Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

and

BILL SCHUETTE Michigan Attorney General,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 06-15024 – Hon. David M. Lawson

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER ATTORNEYS OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION
IN SUPPORT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL**

THE SMITH APPELLATE LAW FIRM
By: Michael F. Smith
1747 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 454-2860
**Counsel for *Amici Curiae* Hans von Spakovsky,
J. Christian Adams, Karl S. "Butch" Bowers,
Jr., and H. Christopher Coates**

Dated: January 3, 2012

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Sixth Circuit Case Nos: 08-1387/1389/1534; 09-1111

Case Name: *Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration and Immigrant Rights and Fight for Equality by Any Means Necessary (BAMN), et al, v. Regents of the University of Michigan, et al*

Name of Counsel: Michael F. Smith

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 and 6th Cir. R. 26.1, *Amicus Curiae* make the following disclosures:

Name of *amici curiae*, each of whom is an individual:

Hans von Spakovsky
J. Christian Adams
Karl S. "Butch" Bowers, Jr.
H. Christopher Coates

Amici curiae make the following disclosures:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation? No.
2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome? No.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURES OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
<i>AMICUS CURIAE'S</i> IDENTITIES, INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	v
STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING.....	viii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Article I, § 26 advances, rather than violates, Equal Protection.....	1
A. Article I, § 26's bar on the use of racial preferences is squarely consistent with traditional Equal Protection Clause analysis.....	1
B. Article I, § 26 runs afoul of neither <i>Hunter</i> nor <i>Seattle</i> , since prior to its adoption, admissions decisionmaking was controlled exclusively by politically unaccountable faculty.....	3
C. Plaintiffs would permanently enshrine racial preferences in Michigan university admissions beyond the reach of anyone ever to alter, contrary even to <i>Grutter</i>	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Coalition For Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997).....	2, 10-11
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of the Univ. of Mich.</i> , 652 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2011), <i>vacated and reh'g en banc granted</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 18875 (6th Cir. 9/9/11)(Order).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Los Angeles Board of Ed.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	4
<i>Federated Publications, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Michigan St. Univ.</i> , 594 N.W.2d 491 (Mich. 1999).....	5
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	1, 11, 13
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	2
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	2
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	3
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	3
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	2
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	2

Cases (cont'd) **Page**

Washington v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1,
458 U.S. 457 (1982).....*passim*

Constitutional provisions

MICH. CONST.
art. I, § 26.....*passim*

U.S. CONST.
amend XIV, § 1.....*passim*

Other authorities

Jaschik, *Michigan Severs Ties to Controversial Publisher*,
Inside Higher Ed, June 18, 2008, available at
<http://www.insidehighered.com/news/2008/06/18/pluto>
(accessed Dec. 29, 2011).....9

Minutes of 11/15/07 Regents' meeting, pp. 19-20, available at
<http://www.regents.umich.edu/meetings/12-07/12-2007-I-Minutes.pdf>
(accessed Dec. 29, 2011).....8-9

"Bill Moyers Interviews Lee Bollinger, June 20, 2003," available at
http://www.pbs.org/now/transcript/transcript_bollinger.html
(accessed Dec. 5, 2011).....12

1979-1980 Op. Att'y Gen. 578.....5
